AGENDA

CANBY PLANNING COMMISSION
REGULAR MEETING
City Council Chambers
Monday, June 14, 1993

7:30 p.m.

oL

VIL

VIIL

ROLL CALL

MINUTES

April 26, 1993
May 10, 1993

CITIZEN INPUT ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS
COMMUNICATIONS

FINDINGS

COMMISSION DISCUSSION OF PLANNING ISSUES

NEW BUSINESS

PUBLIC HEARINGS

SUB 93-02, an application by Valley Farms Partnership for approval to develop a 20-lot
subdivision, Valley Farms, Phase 3. The property is located on the north 51de of S.E. 13th
Avenue, east of S. Ivy Street (Tax Lot 1900 of Tax Map 4-1E-3).

LLA 93-03, an application by Ronald Tatone for approval of a lot line adjustment combining the
area south of Tax Lot 309 [part of Tax Lot 316] with Tax Lot 310, and the area south of Tax Lots
303 and 304 [also parts of Tax Lot 316] added to those respective lots, as previously approved.
The property is located at the northern end of N.W. Baker Street, north of N.W. 9th Avenue (Tax
Map 3-1E-32A).

MLP 93-01, an application by Donald K. Eby (owner) and Michelle Lindig (applicant) for
approval to partition a 16,597 square foot parcel into two parcels, and create a 12 foot deeded
access in addition to and together with the proposed westerly parcel. The parcel is located on
the west side of S. Locust Street, north of S.E. Township Road (Tax Lot 3600 of Tax Map 3-1E-
33DC), also known as 357 S. Locust Street.



IX. DIRECTOR’S REPORT

X ADJOURNMENT

The City of Canby Planning Commission welcomes your interest in these agenda items. Please feel free to come and go
as you please.

Kurt Schrader, Chair Henry Fenske
Linda Mihata, Vice-Chair Wade Wiegand
Tamara Maher ' Stan Elliot

Bob Gustafson
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MEETING TIMELINES AND PROCEDURES

~ In order not to restrict any person from testifying but, rather, to encourage everyone to do so, the Canby
Planning Commission shall try to adhere as closely as possible to the following timelines:

Applicant (or representative[s]) - not more than 15 minutes
Proponents - not more than 5 minutes
Opponents - not more than 5 minutes

Rebuttal - not more than 10 minutes

- Everyone present is encouraged to testify, even if it is only to concur with previous testimony.. For more complete
" presentations, Proponents and Opponents may "buy" time from one another. In so doing, those either in Javor,
or opposed, may allocate their time to a-spokesperson who can represent the entire group.

- All questions must be directed through the Chair.
- Any evidence to be considered must be submiltted to the hearing body for public access.

» All written testimony received, both for and against, shall be summarized by staff and presented briefly to the
hearing body at the beginning of the hearing.

Unless there is a continuance, if a participant so requests before the conclusion of the initial evidentiary hearing,
the record shall remain open for at least seven (7) days after the hearing.
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Linda Mihata/Bob Hoffman
RE: Trees

DATE: June 2, 1993

Linda Mihata and Bob Hoffman met on May 20, 1993 and discussed the next steps,
with regard to Tree planning.

Conclusions/Recommendations

1. Regarding Subdivisions: Our current Tree Ordinance and Subdivision
Ordinance can be a basis for requiring trees in new subdivisions with minimal
change (see attachment). We should start on any new subdivisions. Township
Village is an 11-phase subdivision. We have currently approved Phase V.
Perhaps we should give them a warning, and then require trees in the next
phase.

2. Otherwise, the City should do a Tree Plan: Activate Planning Commission
Tree Committee. Elements could include, but not be limited to:

. Protect groves of trees

. Strengthen partition section of Development Code to require tree
plantings

s - Protect "significant trees," e.g. Salem, Forest Grove, West Linn

. Separate lots - new homes should place trees if appropriate location can

be found, at the discretion of the Planning Director or City Forester
. City-sponsored Planting Program including:



a. high priority locations

b. tree nursery on City-owned land (e.g., cemetery, CUB site near
the Molalla, City Shop or Treatment Plant excess sites)

C. tree lottery for streets which apply.

d. City to plant trees

Do resident-interest surveys

Develop funding strategies (federal, State, private)

Tree condition surveys

Promote "Urban Forestry Program" - arborist can assist
Define methods to avoid conflicts with utilities and signs
Other



10. Wherededicated orundedicated openspace
»roposed or provided, it shallbe the subdividers
‘responsibility to provide standard publicimprove-
ments to and through that open space.
C. Streets.

‘1. All streets, including alleys, within the
subdivision and streets adjoining, but only par-
tially within the subdivision shall be improved.

2. All public streets shall be constructed to
city standards for permanent street and alley con-
struction. Catchbasins and dry wells shall be
installed and interconnected to provide drainage
as may be required by the city engineer. Upon
completion of the street improvement, monu-
ments shall be reestablished and protected in
monument boxes at every street intersection and
all points of curvature and points of tangency of
street centerlines as required by Oregon Revised
Statutes Chapter 92.

3. Prior to city approval of the final subdivi-
sion plat, all perimeter and back lot line
monumentation shall be installed and the installa-
tion of the front lot monumentation (along and
within street rights-of-way) shall be guaranteed.
Any monuments destroyed during improvement
installation shall be replaced at the developer’s
expense.

D. SurfaceDrainageand Storm Sewer System.

I. Drainagefacilitiesshallbeprovided within
the subdivision and to connect the subdivision to
drainageways or storm sewers outside the subdi-
vision, if necessary, as determined by the city
engineer.

2. Capacity, grade and materials shall be by
a design approved by the city engineer. Design of
drainage within the subdivision shall take into
account the location, capacity and grade necessary
to maintain unrestricted flow from areas draining
through the subdivision and to allow extension of
the system to serve such area. In addition to
normal drainage design and construction, provi-
sions shall be made to handle any drainage from

preexisting subsurface drain tile. It shall be the

design engineer’s duty to investigate the location
of drain tile and its relation to public improve-
ments and building construction.

E. Sanitary Sewers. Sanitary sewers shall be

Land Development and Planning Ordinance

installed to serve the subdivision and to connect
the subdivision to existing mains. In the event it
isimpractical to connect the subdivisionto the city
sewer system, the commission may authorize the
use of septic tanks if lot areas are adequate,
considering the physical characteristics of the
area. The commission may require the subdivider
to install and seal sewer lines to allow for future
connection to the city system.

F. Water System. Water lines and fire hy-
drants serving the subdivision and connecting the
subdivision to city mains shall be installed to the
satisfaction of the supervisor of the water depart-
ment and the fire marshal.

G. Sidewalks. Sidewalks shall be required on
both sides of a public street and in any special
pedestrian way within the subdivision, except that
in the case of identified arterials, or industrial
districts, the commission may approve a subdivi-
sion without sidewalks if alternative pedestrian
routes are available. Sidewalk construction may
be postponed until the actual construction of
buildingsonthelots, provided thatadequate assur-
ance is given that such sidewalks will be installed.

H. Bicycle Routes. Ifappropriate to the exten-
sion of a system of bicycle routes, existing or
planned, the commission may require the installa-
tion of bicycle lanes within streets or the construc-
tion of separate bicycle paths.

I. Street Name Signs. Street name signs shall
be installed at all intersections according to city
standards or deposit made with the city of an
amount equal to the cost of installation.

J. Street Lighting System. Streetlights shall
berequired tothe satisfaction of the manager ofthe
Canby Utility Board.

K. Other Improvements.

1. Curb cuts and driveway installation are
not required of the subdivider but, if installed,
shall be according to city standards.

2. Street Jree nting is not required of the
subdividcr-bug%; shall be according to
city requirementsand of aspecies compatible with
the width of the planting strip. (Aaz Ord. 35

3. The developer shall make necessary ar-
rangements with utility companies or other per
sons, or corporations affected, for the installation

Page 85
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-STAFF REPORT-

APPLICANT:
Mark Keysboe
P.O. Box 426
Wilsonville, OR 97070
OWNER:
Valley Farms Partnership
722 Main St., Suite D
Oregon City, OR 97045
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
Tax Lot 1900 of
Tax Map 4-1E-3A
LOCATION:
North side of S.E. 13th Avenue
east of S. Ivy Street

COMP. PLAN DESIGNATION:

Low Density Residential

L APPLICANT’'S REQUEST:

SUB 93-02
(Valley Farms Phase I1I)

STAFF:

James S. Wheeler
Assistant Planner

DATE OF REPORT:

June 4, 1993

DATE OF HEARING:

June 14, 1993

ZONING DESIGNATION:

R-1 (Low Density Residential)

The applicant is requesting approval for the third and final phase (20 lot) of a

three-phase subdivision.

182 N. Holly, P.O. Box 930, Canby, Oregon 97013,

(503) 266-4021



I APPLICABLE CRITERIA:

A.

City of Canby Code Section 16.62.020

This is a quasi-judicial land use application. Applications for a
subdivision shall be evaluated based upon the following standards and
criteria:

i. Conformance with the text and applicable maps of the
Comprehensive Plan.

ii. Conformance with other applicable requirements of the land
development and planning ordinance.

iii.  The overall design and arrangement of lots shall be functional
and shall adequately provide building sites, utility easements,
and access facilities deemed necessary for the development of the
subject property without unduly hindering the use or
development of adjacent properties.

Other Applicable Policies and Regulations:
L City of Canby General Ordinances:

16.16 R-1 Low Density Residential Zone

16.60 Major and Minor Partitions (Subdivisions)
(especially 16.64, Subdivision Design)

16.86 Street Alignment

16.88 General Standards

III.  FINDINGS:

A.

Background and Relationships

The subject parcel is located on the north side of S.E. 13th Avenue, east
of S. Ivy Street. The proposal is phase three of a three phase
subdivision, and will subdivide the subject parcel into 20 lots.

Phase I, 10.6 acres and 43 lots, was subdivided in 1992 (SUB 92-02).
Phase II (SUB 93-01), approximately 9.7 acres and 42 lots, is still going
through the final plat subdivision process. The Final Order for Phase I
was approved 8/10/92, and the Final Order for Phase II was approved
4/26/93.

Staff Report
SUB 93-02
Page 2 of 15



B. Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis

i

i

iii.

Citizen Involvement

® GOAL: TO PROVIDE THE OPPORTUNITY FOR CITIZEN
INVOLVEMENT THROUGHOUT THE PLANNING
PROCESS

ANALYSIS

The notification process and public hearing are a part of the
compliance with the adopted policies and process pertaining to
Citizen Involvement.

Urban Growth

® GOALS: 1)  TO PRESERVE AND MAINTAIN
DESIGNATED AGRICULTURAL AND
FOREST LANDS BY PROTECTING THEM
FROM URBANIZATION.

2) TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE URBANIZABLE
AREA FOR THE GROWTH OF THE CITY,
WITHIN THE FRAMEWORK OF AN
EFFICIENT SYSTEM FOR THE TRANSITION
FROM RURAL TO URBAN LAND USE.

ANALYSIS

The property is entirely within the Urban Growth Boundary. It
fully meets the intent of Canby’s Goals and Policies regarding the
Comprehensive Plan Urban Growth Chapter.

Land Use Element

» GOAL: TO GUIDE THE DEVELOPMENT AND USES OF
LAND SO THAT THEY ARE ORDERLY,
EFFICIENT, AESTHETICALLY PLEASING AND
SUITABLY RELATED TO ONE ANOTHER.

Staff Report
SUB 93-02
Page 3 of 15



Policy #1  Canby shall guide the course of growth and
development so as to separate conflicting or
incompatible uses, while grouping compatible uses.

Policy #2  Canby shall encourage a general increase in the
intensity and density of permitted development as a
means of minimizing urban sprawl.

Policy #3 ~ Canby shall discourage any development which will
result in overburdening any of the community’s
public facilities or services.

Policy #4  Canby shall limit development in areas identified as
having an unacceptable level of risk because of
natural hazards.

Policy #5  Canby shall utilize the land use map as the basis of
zoning and other planning or public facility
decisions.

ANALYSIS

The parcel is zoned R-1, Low Density Residential and is proposed
to be developed with single family residential structures. The
Comprehensive Plan land use designation of the subject parcel is
Low Density Residential, which is consistent with the zoning and
the proposed development. The development pattern of the
proposed subdivision is similar to that of surrounding residential
developments.

The uses that immediately surround the proposed development
include agriculture to the east and south, silviculture to the west
(with plans for future residential development), and rural
residential and agriculture to the north. All surrounding land is
within the urban growth boundary and is planned for eventual
residential development. The proposed development is similar in
density to that of nearby residential development.

Staff Report
SUB 93-02
Page 4 of 15




io.

Policy 3 states that public facilities and services should not be
overburdened by the proposed development. The city’s sewer
treatment plant is currently undergoing expansion construction,
and a new sewer main is under construction along S. Pine Street
to S. Redwood Street, from 99-E to the subject parcel. A new
elementary school is expected to be opened the fall of 1993, and
the junior high school and the high school are also currently
undergoing major expansion construction.

Environmental Concerns

® GOALS: TO PROTECT IDENTIFIED NATURAL AND
HISTORICAL RESOURCES.

TO PREVENT AIR, WATER, LAND, AND NOISE
POLLUTION.

TO PROTECT LIVES AND PROPERTY FROM
NATURAL HAZARDS.

Policy #2-R

Policy #3-R

Policy #4-R

Policy #7-R.

Policy #8-R

Policy #9-R

Canby shall maintain and protect surface
water and groundwater resources.

Canby shall require that all existing and
future development activities meet the
prescribed standards for air, water and land
pollution.

Canby shall seek to mitigate, wherever
possible, noise pollution generated from new
proposals or existing activities.

Canby shall seek to improve the overall
scenic and aesthetic qualities of the City.

Canby shall seek to preserve and maintain
open space where appropriate, and where
compatible with other land uses. '

Canby shall attempt to minimize the adverse
impacts of new developments on fish and
wildlife habitats.

Staff Report
SUB 93-02
Page 5 of 15
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ANALYSIS

The site has Latourell loam soil. There has been farming of the
area in the past. There are no known soil problems related to
urban type development. Canby’s storm and sanitary sewer
procedure will provide protection for ground water and surface
water. Drywells are proposed.

Building, health and other Code regulations will protect against
other types of pollution. The development ordinance will
provide review of buildings, and encourage preservation of some
measure of open space, where appropriate.

Transportation

® GOAL: TO DEVELOP AND MAINTAIN A
TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM WHICH IS SAFE,
CONVENIENT AND ECONOMICAL.

Policy #1:  Canby shall provide the necessary improvement to
City streets, and will encourage the County to make
the same commitment to local County roads, in an -
effort to keep pace with growth.

Policy #2:  Canby shall work cooperatively with developers to
o assure that new streets are constructed in a timely
fashion to meet the City’s growth needs.

Policy #3:  Canby shall attempt to improve its problem
intersections in keeping with its policies for
upgrading or new construction of roads.

Policy #4:  Canby shall work to provide an adequate sidewalks
and pedestrian pathway system to serve all
residents.

Policy #6:  Canby shall continue in its efforts to assure that all
new developments provide adequate access for
emergency response vehicles and for the safety and
convenience of the general public.

Staff Report
SUB 93-02
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Policy #7:  Canby shall provide appropriate facilities for
bicycles and, if found to be needed, for other slow
moving, energy efficient vehicles.

Policy #12: Canby shall actively promote improvements to State
highways and connecting County roads which affect
access to the City.

ANALYSIS

This phase will provide the final connection of S. Redwood Street
between Township Road and S.E. 13th Avenue. The extension of
S.E. 10th Avenue from Township Village Phase V to S. Redwood
Street is also proposed for this phase. The right-of-way width for
S. Redwood Street is proposed to be fifty (50) feet and the right-
of-way width for S.E. 10th Avenue is proposed to be forty (40)
feet. '

As a part of Phase I, the developer has made a contribution to the
City for the improvement of the intersection of S. Ivy Street and
S.E. 13th Avenue. The contribution included the anticipated
development of Phases II and III. Therefore, contributions to help
alleviate anticipated traffic impacts from this development on the
intersection have been accounted for.

Public Facilities and Services

® GOAL: TO ASSURE THE PROVISION OF A FULL RANGE
OF PUBLIC FACILITIES AND SERVICES TO MEET
THE NEEDS OF THE RESIDENTS AND
PROPERTY OWNERS OF CANBY.

Policy #1:  Canby shall work closely and cooperate with all
entities and agencies providing public facilities and
services.

Policy #2:  Canby shall utilize all feasible means of financing
needed public improvements and shall do so in an
equitable manner.

Staff Report
SUB 93-02
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Policy #3:  Canby shall adopt and periodically update a capital
improvement program for major City projects.

Policy #5:  Canby shall assure that adequate sites are provided
for public schools and recreation facilities.

ANALYSIS

Electric, water, gas and phone service providers have indicated
that servicing this subdivision is possible and will not be difficult.

The water and sewer lines have already been approved to be
constructed down the proposed S. Redwood Street right-of-way
to serve Phases I and II. The water line in S. Redwood Street will
be 8" and the sewer line will be 12". Both services are proposed
to be extended for S.E. 10th Avenue. For S.E. 10th Avenue, the
water line is proposed to be 6" and the sewer line is proposed to
be 8". The sewer will be connected to the main in S. Redwood
Street. The completion date is expected to be this summer.

The Parks Plan has designated an area to the east of this property
for a future park. The new Trost Elementary School site located
to the northeast of this site will be on a twenty (20) acre site
which is sufficient to provide for recreational activity. This site is
easily accessible for the proposed subdivision. The Township
Village project immediately to the west has dedicated six acres of
land. for park purposes to be used in conjunction with the
recreational facilities existing with the public schools on adjoining
land. Parks Systems Development Fees will be required of all
homes built within this subdivision project, and will therefore
contribute their "fair share" to the City’s development of parks
and open space.

Economic

w GOAL: TO DIVERSIFY AND IMPROVE THE ECONOMY
OF THE CITY OF CANBY.

ANALYSIS

This application will not directly affect the economic base of the
City. The land has not been planned for economic development,
or any other development that would directly affect the economic
base of the City. Development of this site, with homes, will

Staff Report
SUB 93-02
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viil.

provide residences for Canby business owners and employees,
and also will provide a few employment opportunities and
expand the market for Canby businesses.

Housing

& GOAL:

Policy #2:

Policy #3:

Policy #4:

Policy #5:

ANALYSIS

This subdivision will provide an opportunity for 105 single family

TO PROVIDE FOR THE HOUSING NEEDS OF
THE CITIZENS OF CANBY. ‘

Canby shall encourage a gradual increase in housing
density as a response to the increase in housing
costs and the need for more rental housing,

Canby shall coordinate the location of higher density
housing with the ability of the City to provide
utilities, public facilities and a functional
transportation network.

Canby shall encourage the development of housing
for low income persons and the integration of that
housing into a variety of residential areas within the

City.

Canby shall provide opportunities for mobile home
developments in all residential zones, subject to
appropriate design standards.

units of housing, since it is zoned R-1. This phase (phase 3) will
provide 20 single family residential lots ranging in size from 7,000
square feet to 12,100 square feet.

Energy Conservation

® GOAL:

TO CONSERVE ENERGY AND ENCOURAGE THE
USE OF RENEWABLE RESOURCES IN PLACE OF
NON-RENEWABLE RESOURCES.

Staff Report
SUB 93-02
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Policy #1: ~ Canby shall encourage energy conservation and
efficiency measures in construction practices.

Policy #2:  Canby shall encourage development projects which
take advantage of wind and solar orientation and
utilization.

Policy #3:  Canby shall strive to increase consumer protection
in the area of solar design and construction.

Policy #5:  Canby shall continue to promote energy efficiency
and the use of renewable resources.

ANALYSIS

- Recently constructed housing will have increased standards for
energy efficiency. Of the 20 lots proposed, at least 16 lots will
meet the Solar Access Ordinance basic requirements (80%).
Phase 3 meets the requirements of the Solar Access Ordinance.

Conclusion Regarding Consistency with the Policies of the Canby
Comprehensive Plan and Compliance with Other Applicable City
Ordinances: '

Review of the above analysis will show that the proposed subdivision is
consistent with the policies of the Comprehensive Plan. Development of
each of the lots will need to comply with all applicable provisions of the
City of Canby Land Development and Planning Ordinance, Building
Codes, and other County and State Codes and Regulations.

Conformance with Applicable Requirements of the Land
Development and Planning Ordinance '

16.64.010 Streets.

The width of the street right-of-ways, forty (40) feet for S.E. 10th
Avenue and fifty (50) feet for S. Redwood Street, are appropriate. The
proposed street names are in accordance with the street naming
ordinance.

Staff Report
SUB 93-02
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The full connection of S. Redwood from this subdivision phase to the
school property to the north requires some off-site construction. S.
Redwood Street is a minor collector and its function will be to funnel
local traffic to both Township Road (a major collector) and S.E. 13th -
Avenue (an arterial road). The connection is necessary to provide a
functional road connecting Township Road and S.E. 13th Avenue. This
off-site construction will be a requirement of this subdivision phase.
The applicant can apply for advance financing for the off-site
improvements required.

No cul-de-sacs are proposed and the connections to the east, north, and
south are provided for by the proposed streets. The lot layout is such
that the addressing scheme will not be difficult.

16.64.020 Blocks.

Generally, the block designs, sizes, topography, lengths, and shapes are
well suited to the site and provide an adequate framework for lot
design. ‘

16.64.030 Easements.

Six foot utility easements will need to be along all interior lot lines. The
interior property lines of the lots along the east and north exterior lines
of this phase will need to have a six foot permanent utility easement

- with an additional six feet of temporary utility easement. The

- additional six foot utility easement will automatically drop upon
development of land adjacent to that interior lot line. Twelve foot
utility easements will be needed along all other exterior lot lines.

The applicant is proposing to have the sidewalks constructed 2.5 feet
behind the curb. A restriction against covering the 2.5 foot strip of land
between the sidewalk and curb with non-vegetative matter will be
necessary. Because of the relatively narrow aspect of the strip of land
between the sidewalk and the curb, some homeowners have deemed it
easier to "landscape” the strip with concrete or mulch instead of
vegetation. The Planning Commission finds this practice unacceptable
in light of the overall appearance of the subdivision, therefore requiring
a restriction against this practice when a relatively small sidewalk
setback is proposed (such as 2.5 feet).

Staff Report
SUB 93-02
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16.64.040 Lots.

The lots will range in size from 7,000 square feet to 12,100 square feet.
All lots will meet the minimum required area of 7,000 square feet, and
will be of such dimensions as not to preclude development with single-
family homes for reasons of insufficient room for required setbacks. All
lots are at least 60 feet in width for interior lots and at least 65 feet for
corner lots. There are two lots (97 and 98) that are narrow relative to
their depth. These dimensions are resultant from the alignment of S.E.
10th Avenue. The alignment, as proposed, is necessary to make the
necessary connection to the alignment of S.E. 10th Avenue in the
Township Village subdivision project. While the two lots may be
relatively narrow, they meet the minimum requirements and will be
functional.

16.64.050  Public Open Spaces.

The Parks Plan has designated an area to the east of this property for a
future park. The Township Village project immediately to the west has
dedicated six acres of land for park purposes to be used in conjunction
with the recreational facilities existing with the public schools on
adjoining land. Parks Systems Development Fees will be required of all
homes built within this subdivision project, and will therefore contribute
their "fair share" to the City’s development of parks and open space.
The elementary school under construction, Trost Elementary, to the
northeast on a twenty (20) acre site will have space for some
recreational activity.

16.64.070 Improvements.

A bond will be required for any improvements in the subdivision that
are not completed prior to the signing of the final plat. Such agreement
of assurance shall be in conformance with Paragraph (O) of Section
16.64.070 of the Land Development and Planning Ordinance.

Design and Lot Arrangement - The Overall design shall be functional
in terms of sites, utility easements and access, without hindering
adjacent development.

The layout and provision of services to the proposed subdivision has
been described by staff in detail in the preceding section (D). The
design and arrangement of the lots and streets are functional.

Staff Report
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CONCLUSION

In general, the proposed subdivision is consistent with the Comprehensive
Plan, all applicable requirements of the Land Development and Planning
Ordinance, and the overall design and arrangement of lots is functional and
will not unduly hinder use or development of adjacent properties. Conditions
are proposed herein to provide the necessary changes and details required to
meet the City’s standards for subdivisions.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the application, site plan, the facts, findings and conclusions
presented in this report, and without benefit of public testimony, staff

- recommends that the Planning Commission approve, with conditions, SUB 93-

02 (Valley Farms Phase IlI). The following conditions shall apply:

Fbr the Final Plat:

1. Utility easements shall be provided. Exterior lines of the subdivision
: adjacent to other developments with easements, and easements along all
interior lot lines, are to be six (6) feet wide off of each lot, for a total of
twelve (12) feet. Exterior lines of the subdivision that are not adjacent
to other developments with easements, are to be six (6) feet wide with
an additional temporary six (6) feet, for a total of twelve (12) feet. The
additional six feet shall be in effect until the adjoining land is developed
with utility easements. The final plat shall provide for this reduction
once the adjacent easement becomes available.

2. The final plat shall reference this land use application - City of Canby,
File No. SUB 93-02, and shall be registered with the Clackamas County
Surveyor’s Office and recorded with the Clackamas County Clerk’s
Office. Evidence of this shall be provided to the City of Canby Planning
Department prior to the issuance of building permits requested
subsequent to the date of this approval.

3. The final plat mylars must contain, in the form specified, all information
necessary to satisfy all matters of concern to the County Surveyor, or his
authorized Deputy, including, but not necessarily limited to, various
matters related to land surveying, land title, plat security, and plat
recordation.

Staff Report
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A restriction against covering the 2.5 foot strip of land between the
sidewalk and curb with non-vegetative matter shall be placed on the
final plat.

As a part of construction:

5.

10.

Any necessary utilities shall be constructed to the specifications of the
utility provider.

Street name and traffic control signs shall be provided at the developer’s
expense. This shall include "Stop" street signs where required by the
Director of Public Works.

Erosion-control during construction shall be provided by following the
recommendations of the "Erosion Control Plans Technical Guidance
Handbook," by Lori Faku and Rick Raety, dated November 1989, as
revised (currently January, 1991).

S. Redwood Street shall be constructed to it full width from the
terminus of Phase II to the Trost Elementary School property to.the
north. This includes off-site improvements and Advanced Financing for
these off-site improvements may be applied for.

Storm water drainage and design for the subdivision shall be approved
by the Director of Public Works.

The design and construction of the sewer system for the subdivision
shall be approved by the Director of Public Works.

Prior to the signing of the Final Plat:

11.

The land divider shall follow the provisions of Section 16.64.070
Improvements, in particular, but not limited to, subparagraph (O)

- Bonds, which requires a surety bond, personal bond, or cash bond for

subdivision improvements for any improvement not completed prior to
the signing of the final plat. The bond shall provide for the City to
complete the required improvements and recover the full cost of the
improvements.
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After construction:

12. "As-built" drawings shall be submitted to the City within sixty (60) days

of completion.

Exhibits:

1. Application

2. Vicinity Map

3. Tentative Plat (foo large to reproduce)
4. Responses to Request for Comments

Staff Report
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SUBDIVISION APPLICATION
‘ > © + Fees - $600 + $20/lot : )

OWN ER : Co , APPLICANT

Name Valley Farms Partnerhip - Neme__Mr. Mark Keysboe

Address___ 722 Main St. Sulte D - Address_P.0. Box 426 ,'
97045 C“Yﬂils&nxllla._State QR Zip 92070

City ego tate p
L U 0
DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: . PR
Tax Map- N Tax LOt(S)
or (Ul oAt s L s o g bt e DL
Legal Description, Metes and Bounds (Attach Copy) L i o
Plat Name _Valley Farms 1° Lot 4% -Block - Northerly 250 Feet.
PROPERTY OWNERSHIP LIST ‘

Attach a list of the names and addresses of the owners of properties located within 200 feet of the subject

property (if the address of the property owner is different from the situs, a label for the situs must also be

prepared and addressed to "Occupant”). Lists of property owners may be obtained from any title insurance

company or from the County Assessor. If the property ownership list is incomplete, this may be cause for

" postponing the hearing. The names and addresses are to be typed onto an. 8.1/2 x 11 sheet of labels,
Jjust as you would address an envelope. - .

- "USE

Exrstmg Vacant -t
Proposed Single Family Residential

Existing Structures__None

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Applicant proposes the third phase of a three phase development

consisting of 20 single famlily residential lots. See the
tentatlve plat for additional detail and narrativee. -

Id

ZONING =1 -~ COMPREHENSIVEPLANDESIGNATION __ R=1-
PREVIOUS ACTION (if any) Annexation, Phase 1 & Phase 2 - :

ST i Rle Now b SURFRIRe R 8 L0 e b
Receipt No. [y &2 L T
Received by .5 s «J
Date Received - s=/47 (9.3
. Completeness Date
Pre-Ap Meeting - R
Hearing Date " /‘% ZQ 3

L If the applicant is not the property owner, he must attach documentary evidence of his authority to
act as agent in making application.
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PLEASE RETURN ATTACHENTS!!

g/
CANBY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 7 L343
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

DATE: May 18, 1993

TO: CUB, PUBLIC WORKS, FIRE, POLICE,SEWER)HIGH SCHOOL AND ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL, TOM PIERSON (TELEPHONE CO.) TODD SCHMIT (NW TELECOM), GARY
_I%YA’I'I‘ (NW NAT. GAS), MIKE JORDAN, JOHN KELLY '

The City has received SUB 93-02, an application by Valley Farms Partnership for approval to develop a
20-lot subdivision, Valley Farms - Phase 3. The property is located on the north side of S.E. 13th
Avenue, east of S. Ivy Street (Tax Lot 1900 of Tax Map 4-1E-3).

We would appreciate your reviewing the enclosed application and returning your comments by May 28,

' 1993 PLEASE. The Planning Commission will consider this application on June 14, 1993. Please indicate

any conditions of approval you may wish the Commission to consider if they approve the application.
Thank you.

Comments or Proposed Conditions:

A L P Y

$ Adequate Public Services (of your agency) are available i
D Adequate Public Services will become available through the development
D Conditions are needed, as indicated

D‘ Adequate public services are not available and will not become available

Signature: Date:




PLEASk RETURN ATTACHL/ENTS!!

CANBY PLANNING DEPARTMENT ser)
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS 5 /n"’s

DATE: May 18, 1993

TO: CUB, PUBLIC WORKS,FIRE, POLICE, SEWER, HIGH SCHOOL AND ELEMENTARY
SCHOOL, TOM PIERSON (TELEPHONE CO.) TODD SCHMIT (NW TELECOM), GARY
HYATT (NW NAT. GAS), MIKE JORDAN, JOHN KELLY

The City has received SUB 93-02, an application by Valley Farms Partnership for approval to develop a
20-lot subdivision, Valley Farms - Phase 3. The property is located on the north side of S.E. 13th
Avenue, east of S. Ivy Street (Tax Lot 1900 of Tax Map 4-1E-3).

We would appreciate your reviewing the enclosed application and returning your comments by May 28,
1993 PLEASE. The Planning Commission will consider this application on June 14, 1993. Please indicate
any conditions of approval you may wish the Commission to consider if they approve the application.

Thank you.

Comments or Proposed Conditions:

/}/9 [}VWVIM//\

[:l Adequate Public Services (of your agency) are available
@ Adequate Public Services will become available through the development
D Conditions are needed, as indicated

[:l Adequate public services :Z:t available and will not become available

Signature: \{\/0\/\0\ / ZZ Date: ;’026 ’l/é

7



-STAFF RE

APPLICANT:
Ronald G. Tatone
P.O. Box 114
Canby, OR 97013
OWNER:
Ronald G. Tatone/Gloria J. Ives
Mr. and Mrs. Hamstreet
Mr. and Mrs. Nerenberg
% P.O. Box 114
Canby, OR 97013
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Tax Lot 303, 304, 310, 316
of Tax Map 3-1E-32A

LOCATION:

984 N. Baker Street

COMP. PLAN DESIGNATION:

Low Density Residential

PORT -

FILE NO.:
LLA 93-03

STAFF:

Robert G. Hoffman, AICP
Planning Director

DATE OF REPORT:

June 4, 1993

ZONING DESIGNATION:

R-1 (Low Density Resid.)

APPLICANT'S REQUEST:

The applicant is requesting approval to adjust the lot line between Tax Lot 316
and Tax Lots 303, 304, 310 of Tax Map 3-1E-32A. The application proposes to
split Tax Lot 316 into three sections and adjoin the three sections to Tax Lots
303, 304, and 310. No parcel will remain of Tax Lot 316. Tax Lot 304 will
receive approximately 7,838 square feet, tax lot 303 will receive approximately
4,947 square feet, and tax lot 310 will receive approximately 1,877 square feet.
There will be a four (4) foot connection between Tax Lot 310 and the triangular
portion of Tax Lot 316 which is proposed to be added to Tax Lot 310.

182 N. Holly, P.O. Box 930,

Canby, Oregon 97013,  (503) 266-4021



BACKGROUND AND RELATED INFORMATION -

The Commission previously approved Lillian’s Meadow Subdivision with Tax
Lot 316 a part of that subdivision. Subsequently, the owners of Tax Lot 303,
304 and 309 requested lot line adjustments (LLA 92-06) such that portions of
Tax Lot 316 would be added to their respective lots. The Planning
Commission approved that request. At this time, the final steps for filing the
approved lot line adjustment have not been taken. All owners were not able
to reach agreements regarding purchase of their respective portions of Tax Lot
316. Mr. Tatone then informally requested that the City approve adding the
most northerly portion of Tax Lot 316 [a triangle] to either Tax Lot 310 or Tax
Lot 303, instead of Tax Lot 309. The Commission denied this informal request,
and stated that the applicant could reapply, should he wish to pursue either
alternative. This application is the result. The Lillian’s Meadow Subdivision
originally approved by the City included Tax Lot 316, which was considered of
sufficient size and shape, and with a twenty (20) foot driveway connection to
N. Baker Street, which was considered to be adequate. It was expected to be
developed, since it would be in excess of 14,660 square feet with a 100 foot
depth.

APPLICABLE CRITERIA:

This is a quasi-judicial land use application. In judging whether a Lot Line
Adjustment should be approved, the City Planner and the Planning
Commission must consider the following standards:

16.58.030  Review by Planner and Engineer

The City Planner and City Engineer [and, if referred by the Planner, the
. Planning Commission] shall review the proposed lot line adjustment and shall
determine whether the following criteria have been met:

A.  Each of the remaining parcels and any structures located thereon shall
be in full compliance with all regulations [emphasis added] of this title,
including the setback requirements of Division III. Except, however,
that lot line adjustments are permitted on non-conforming lots and lots
with non-conforming structures provided that the non-conforming lots
and structures will be no less in conformity as a result of the lot line
adjustment.

Staff Report

Page2of 5



No new lots or parcels will be created as a result of the lot line
adjustment without receiving approval as a partition or subdivision.

If the City Planner or City Engineer deems it necessary to assure the
accuracy of recorded information, a survey may be required of the
applicant. Such will be at the applicant’s cost.

Lot Line Adjustments shall not be permitted where the result will be the
creation of additional building sites in known hazardous locations or
where the appropriate development or extension of public facilities will
be impaired as a result.

1IV. OTHER APPLICABLE CRITERIA:

A.
B.

C.
D.

16.16.030  Development Standards in R-1 Areas

16.56 General Provisions (for land divisions)
[including 16.56.010(5) "To provide lots, parcels, and
development sites of sufficient shape, size and character
for the purpose for which they are used."]

16.58 Lot Line Adjustments

16.64.040  Lots (A). Size and Shape. "The lot size, shape and
orientation shall be appropriate for the location of the
subdivision and for the type of development and use
contemplated.”

V. REVIEW FOR CONFORMANCE TO SECTION 16.58.030:

A.

Setback and Yard Requirements

The lot located at 984 N. Baker Street will not remain as an individual
lot upon completion of the proposed lot line adjustment. The lot will be
adjoined to three lots located on N. Ash Street. There are no buildings
located on the parcel (984 N. Baker Street). The resulting size and
configuration of the three parcels receiving land will not be deficient in
setback and yard requirements.

No new lots or parcels will be created as a result of the lot line
adjustment, and in reality, one lot will be removed (984 N. Baker Street).

Staff Report
LLA 93-03
Page 3 of 5



A survey is not required by the City of Canby.

No additional building sites are being created. No hazardous locations
have been identified.

Size and Shape and Character - Tax Lot 310, as proposed, will be of an
unusual, irregular shape, consisting of 13,442 square feet, and a
triangular shape of 1,877 square feet, with a four (4) foot connection.
The shape and character are not consistent with other lots in the area,
and will not serve the intended use. The additions to Tax Lot 303 and
304 would result in regular useable lots, if approved.

OTHER INFORMATION

A.

16.58.040 Approval procedure-City planner responsibility. This section
states that "In any case where the city planner determines that a lot line
adjustment will significantly alter the design and appropriate
development of a subdivision or partition which has previously been
approved by the city or other nearby property, the city planner shall
schedule the application for consideration by the commission." It is the
determination of the city planner that this lot line adjustment will
significantly alter the design and appropriate development of the
subdivision known as Lillian’s Meadow, and other nearby property.
The shape of the resultant Tax Lot 310, if this proposal is approved, will
not be similar to other lots in the area and the four (4) foot connection
between the two portions of Tax Lot 310, as proposed, will not be
sufficient for the intended use, being residential.

Since the Commission has previously reviewed the original adjustment,
the City Planner is referring this application for Commission review.

CONCLUSION

Staff finds that the lot line adjustment request is not in conformance with the
applicable approval criteria since shape and character requirements are not

met.

Staff Report

Page4 of 5



VII. RECOMMENDATION:

Without benefit of a public hearing, and based upon the findings and
conclusions in this report, the information submitted by the applicant, and the
additional information contained in the file, the City Planner recommends
denial of the proposed Lot Line Adjustment (LLA 93-03).

M}*{%@ AlCE }(Lm etz

Robert G. Hoffm4#/ AICP Roy Hestét
City Planner for Canby Clty Engineer
Exhibits:

1. Application
2. Vicinity Map/Lot Line Adjustment Map
3. Project Description

Staff Report
LLA 93-03
Page 5 of 5



LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT APPLICATIO
) Fee: $100.00 !

OWNER APPLICANT

Name '2 ool O T fors7E /(7/&;//4 Z‘-/Tz{?me :ZK//M/&/ & f&/d/}e
Address //27 7Y Locwy? Jf. /72 Bl )t Address /7 ok 14
City Comly 2 State 22 Tip 27213 Corrdy State L Zip 770/3

SIGNATURE 2/ nn 7\ o g __ ThoOTE: Dl FSHZ X L35 75 By

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:
Tax Map 3/ 324 TaxLots) __S/L LotSize - 74 £4 /)

(Acres/Sq. Ft.)

or
Legal Descriptjon, Met’&s and Bounds (Attach Copy)
Plat Name : [Jignt APezdéie Lot 2. Block

PROPERTY OWNERSHIP LIST

Attach a list of the names and addresses of the owners of properties located within 200 feet of the subject
property (if the address of the property owner is different from the situs, a label for the situs must also be
prepared and addressed to "Occupant”). Lists of property owners may be obtained from any title insurance
company or from the County Assessor. If the property ownership list is incomplete, this may be cause for
postponing the hearing. The names and addresses are to be fyped onto an 8-1/2 x 11 sheet of labels,
just as you would address an envelope.

USE

Existing \/Zco:7 / </
Proposed_Comrfirie ce12h Lzn tlaeopl TZZX Lo Fr

Existing Structures__//z> /72

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Sec aflfohed Ao /7 7/47‘6';976’/;/

ZONING /< -/ COMPREHENSIVE P DESIGNATION & -/
PREVIOUS ACTION (f any) _7 2« ved_ e red

File No. _LLR 92-02
Receipt No. 1245
Received by,
Date Received

Completeness Date
Pre-Ap Meeting
Hearing Date

* If the applicant is not the property owner, he must attach documentary evidence of his authority to
act as agent in making application.
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#SIS OF BEARINGS:
GSSIWZOF‘LILLIAN‘SWL‘BM
3720'00" EAST AS PER THE PLAT OF "LILLIAN'S
EADCOW® ,

URPOSE OF SURVEY:
ROPERTY LINES OF TAX LOTS 303, 304 AND 309 7O
HE WESTERLY LINE OF TAX LOT 316 AND THEREBY
LIMIRATING TAX LOT 316 ON COUNTY MAP NO.
~1E-32A.

ELDBZARINGSWDISTMSLSSWNTHBM

12'UTILITY EASEMENT
N W ASH ST (TYPICAL) SEE PLAT /-jn
OF “LILLIANS MEADOW" Ny
W
Y L DENOTES
s ~>-~---S00°1800" W, 255.0Q'--=----~-~
v s 500 : ©  DENOTES
RN | R e AYELLOW
;: r @ bl 11 TATONE, I
1] il v & DENOTE
t i N 457 i [} ] | S
{ : FEE § =Y : i : ; | SURVEYO!
b ’8; ! g ! : PARTITIO!
i |8l i PLAT OF
o g; ADJUSTED v |7 aosusteD N
22| 1 aRea=134485qFL Wt | | i LR (ITES
%] | Sol Ll
EXISTING bt B EXISTING aal ‘ LR DENOTES
PROPERTY LINE B PROPERTYLNE 2 £ | . b
N _.____-_': L ______ - ol ' FD. DENOQTES
; 1500 W, ' $00°18 00 W, : g
ﬁf; —————————————
- 4 Ta------
) . ] n
6 UTILITY EASEMENT | |9,
(TYPICAL) SEEPLAT | | @
OF “LiLLiaNs MEADOW" | | ¥
N |
g 2Bl
NARRATIVE , gl
: !
HELD THE WESTERLY LINE OF 5/8" 1R, WITH A YELLOW ey THs SET LR V]
RLASTIC CAP STAMPED ! SEONNGU .o 11
. 1wosu§n-uro~z, INCY Ss3 . [ T ACCESS EASEMENT AS PER THE
23°20'00°E, 0.02' THIS POINT FALLS ey ™. Al (PeaT oF uLLians MEADOW”
’ | . INSIDE OF MAPLE TREE, S e N N.OO®I8'00E e -
70 ADJUST THE WESTERLY ! [SETLR. 569°39'5"e. 3.00 TSI . 297 LS~
} '%
N. BAKER. | Mw

F CLILLIAN'S MEADOW® AND INTERSECTED THE LOT
INES OF TAX LOTS 309 ~ 303 AND 303 - 304 WITH
BE WESTERLY LINE OF TAX LOT 316, COUNTY MAP NO.
-1E~-32A.

2

i}

L PROPERTY LINE ADJUSTMENT (LLA 92-06) APPROVED BY CITY

PLANNING COMMISSION IN ACCORDANCE -WITH CITY OF CANBY

DEVELOPMENT 'CODE CHAPTER 16-58.
SURVEYED DECEMBER 15,1992,

VICINITY MAP



PROJECT DESCRIPTION

BACKGROUND

Application for a lot line adjustment on the subject Tax Lot 316 (lot
2) Lillian's Meadow was heard by the Planning Commission in November 1992.
The purpose of the application was to allow Tax Lots 303, 304 and 309 to
extend their respective side line to the westerly boundary of Tax Lot 316
and include that area with their existing tax lot.

That application was approved by the Planning Commission.

The owner of Tax Lot 309 has expressed limited interest in the area
initially proposed to be combined with Tax Lot 309.

This action prompted an alternate lot line adjustment request to allow
that portion lying west of Tax Lot 309 be combined either with Tax Lot 303
or Tax Lot 310.

Planning Commission at their April 26 meeting denied this alternate.

A meeting was held with the owners of Tax Lots 303; 304, 309 and the
applicant Monday, May 3, 1993. A discussion of the Planning Commission
denial was discussed.

The owners agreed to re apply for the lot line adjustment with the
modification affecting Tax Lots 309 and 310.

The owners of Tax Lots 303, 304, 309, 310 and 316 agreed unanimously to
re apply for property line adjustment.

This application requests that the area south of Tax Lot 309 be
combined with Tax Lot 310. The area south of Tax Lot 303 and 304 would be
the same as the initial application.




-STAFF REPORT-

APPLICANT:

Michelle Lindig

357 S. Locust

Canby, OR 97013
OWNER:

Donald K. Eby

2069 Country Club Rd.

Canby, OR 97013
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Tax Lot 3700 of Tax Map 3-1E-33DC

LOCATION:

357 S. Locust Street
west side of S. Locust Street

COMP. PLAN DESIGNATION:

High Density Residential

L APPLICANT’'S REQUEST:

FILE NO:.:

MLP 93-01

STAFF:

James S. Wheeler
Assistant Planner

DATE OF REPORT:

June 4, 1993

DATE OF HEARING:

June 14, 1993

ZONING DESIGNATION:

R-2 (Medium Density Residential)

The applicant is requesting approval to partition a 16,597 square foot parcel into
two parcels, 7,058 square feet and 8,460 square feet (with 1080 square feet of access),

respectively.

182 N. Holly, P.O. Box 930, Canby, Oregon 97013, (503) 266-4021



APPLICABLE CRITERIA:

This is a quasi-judicial land use application. In judging whether a Minor Partition
should be approved, the Planning Commission must consider the following
standards:

A.

. Conformance with the text and the applicable maps of the Comprehensive

Plan;

Conformance with all other requirements of the land development and
planning ordinance; ,

The overall design and arrangement of parcels shall be functional and shall
adequately provide building sites, utility easements, and access facilities
deemed necessary for the development of the subject property without
unduly hindering the use or development of the adjacent properties;

No minor partitions shall be approved where the sole means of access is by
private road, unless it is found that adequate assurance has been provided for
year-round maintenance sufficient to allow for unhindered use by emergency
vehicles, and unless it is found that the construction of a street to City
standards is not necessary to insure safe and efficient access to the parcels;

It must be demonstrated that all required public facilities and services are
available, or will become available through the development, to adequately
meet the needs of the proposed land division.

OTHER APPLICABLE CRITERIA

HON®E >

16.20.030 - Development Standards in R-2 Areas °

16.56 General Provisions (for land divisions)
16.60 Major or Minor Partitions

16.62 Subdivisions - Applications

16.64 Subdivisions - Design Standards

Staff Report
MLP 93-01
Page 2 of 10



1V.  FINDINGS:
A. Location and Background

The subject property is identified on the Clackamas County Assessor’'s Map
as Tax Lot 3700 of Tax Map 3-1E-33DC. It is located on the west side, at 357
S. Locust Street. The property consists of approximately 16,597 square feet.
There is approximately 90 feet of frontage along S. Locust Street. The entire
parcel is zoned R-2, Medium Density Residential.

B. Comprehensive Plan Consistency Analysis
i Citizen Involvement

® GOAL: TO PROVIDE THE OPPORTUNITY FOR CITIZEN
INVOLVEMENT THROUGHOUT THE PLANNING
PROCESS. '

ANALYSIS

The notification process and public hearing are a part of the
compliance with adopted policies and process regarding citizen
involvement.

i Urban Growth

® GOAL: 1) TO PRESERVE AND MAINTAIN DESIGNATED
AGRICULTURAL AND FOREST LANDS BY
PROTECTING THEM FROM URBANIZATION.

2) TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE URBANIZABLE AREA
FOR THE GROWTH OF THE CITY, WITH IN THE
FRAMEWORK OF AN EFFICIENT SYSTEM FOR THE
TRANSITION FROM RURAL TO URBAN LAND USE.

ANALYSIS

The project is entirely within the City limits and within the Urban
Growth Boundary. The project meets the intent of Canby goals and
policies regarding the Comprehensive Plan Urban Growth Chapter.

Staff Report
MLP 93-01
Page 3 of 10



itl. Land Use Element

® GOAL: TO GUIDE THE DEVELOPMENT AND USES OF LAND
SO THAT THEY ARE ORDERLY, EFFICIENT,
AESTHETICALLY PLEASING AND SUITABLY
RELATED TO ONE ANOTHER

Policy #1  Canby shall guide the course of growth and development
so as to separate conflicting or incompatible uses, while
grouping compatible uses.

Policy #2  Canby shall encourage a general increase in the intensity
and density of permitted development as a means of
minimizing urban sprawl.

Policy #3 ~ Canby shall discourage any development which will
result in overburdening any of the community’s public
facilities or services. '

Policy #5  Canby shall utilize the land use map as the basis of
zoning and other planning or public facility decisions.

ANALYSIS

- The property is zoned R-2, which is consistent with the land use map
of the Comprehensive Plan. The property is currently used for a single
family residence. The proposed parcel 2 of the partition (8,460 square
feet) will be large enough for a duplex to be built. The overall size of
the parcel under application would suggest the possibility of
permitting development of a total of four units (the existing single
family unit and a triplex), however, the dimensions of the parcel and
the location of the existing house are such as to make that possibility
difficult to realize. Therefore, the proposed minor land partition will
divide the parcel into the most reasonable lot sizes for maximum
development given the existing circumstances. Proposed parcel one
(7,058 square feet) will continue to be used for single family residence.

There are single family residences immediately adjacent to the subject
parcel. There are multi-family residential structures in the immediate
area of the subject parcel. There are very tentative plans to build a
duplex on proposed parcel two. While considering the development
potential is not a standard for review of a Minor Land Partition, the
development potential of the proposed vacant parcel 2 is consistent
with the provisions of this element of the Comprehensive Plan. No

Staff Report
MLP 93-01
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7o.

potential conflicts that may arise with the surrounding single family
residences from a duplex development is anticipated.

Environmental Concerns

m GOAL:

Policy #2-R

Policy #3-R

Policy #4-R

Policy #7-R

Policy #8-R

ANALYSIS

1) TO PROTECT IDENTIFIED NATURAL AND
HISTORICAL RESOURCES. ‘

2) TO PREVENT AIR, WATER, LAND, AND NOISE
POLLUTION. TO PROTECT LIVES AND PROPERTY
FROM NATURAL HAZARDS.

Canby shall maintain and protect surface water
and groundwater resources.

Canby shall require that all existing and future
development activities meet the prescribed
standards for air, water and land pollution.

Canby shall seek to mitigate, wherever possible,
noise pollution generated from new proposals or
existing activities.

Canby shall seek to improve the overall scenic and

aesthetic qualities of the City.

Canby shall seek to preserve and maintain open
space where appropriate, and where compatible
with other land uses.

On-site disposal of storm water will be required of any development.
The predominant soil is Latourell loam, which is suitable for building
sites. State and Local Code requirements regarding air, water, and
noise pollution will be required of the development and construction.
State laws and local regulations will require development to meet
standards to prevent air, water, land and noise pollution.

Staff Report
MLP 93-01
Page 5 of 10



A nearby neighbor of the subject parcel has written a letter regarding
concern of developing the subject parcel residentially instead of a park
(Exhibit 4). The City has initiated steps to purchase land,
approximately one acre in size, four lots to the north of the subject
parcel. The City intends to develop the land into a small
neighborhood park.

With the construction of the access drive for proposed parcel two, two
small holly trees and a locust tree will need to be removed. The large
cherry tree, that will be located near the northwest corner of proposed
parcel one, should be preserved. Some pruning will probably be
required for proper clearance of vehicles using the access drive.

Transportation

® GOAL: TO DEVELOP AND MAINTAIN A TRANSPORTATION .
SYSTEM WHICH IS SAFE, CONVENIENT AND
ECONOMICAL.

Policy #1:  Canby shall provide the necessary improvement to City
streets, and will encourage the County to make the same
commitment to local County roads, in an effort to keep
pace with growth.

| Policy #2:  Canby shall work cooperatively with developers to assure
‘that new streets are constructed in a timely fashion to
meet the city’s growth needs.

Policy #4:  Canby shall work to provide an adequate sidewalks and
pedestrian pathway system to serve all residents.

Policy #6:  Canby shall continue in its efforts to assure that all new
developments provide adequate access for emergency
response vehicles and for the safety and convenience of
the general public.

ANALYSIS

Access for both parcels will be from S. Locust Street. Access for
proposed parcel two will be from a twelve (12) foot access drive on the
west side of the subject parcel. Proposed parcel one will have an
easement over the access drive to utilize the drive as a driveway. As

Staff Report
MLP 93-01
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viii.

such, there will be one driveway for a potential of three units. Access
for proposed parcel one could be provided independent of the access
drive if necessary. A twelve (12) foot wide drive for a potential two
units on proposed parcel two is considered appropriate.

Public Facilities and Services

m GOAL: TO ASSURE THE PROVISION OF A FULL RANGE OF
PUBLIC FACILITIES AND SERVICES TO MEET THE
NEEDS OF THE RESIDENTS AND PROPERTY
OWNERS OF CANBY.

Policy #1: ~ Canby shall work closely and cooperate with all entities
and agencies providing public facilities and services.

Policy #2: ~ Canby shall utilize all feasible means of financing needed
public improvements and shall do so in an equitable
manner.

ANALYSIS

All public facilities are available for the proposal with adequate
capacity. A sidewalk will be needed across the full frontage of the
subject parcel. The portion of the subject parcel needing the sidewalk,
proposed parcel one, is already developed. As such, the sidewalk will
need to be built prior to the occupancy of any development of
proposed parcel two.

Economic

® GOAL: TO DIVERSITY AND IMPROVE THE ECONOMY OF
THE CITY OF CANBY.
(Not Applicable)

Housing'_

& GOAL: TO PROVIDE FOR THE HOUSING NEEDS OF THE
CITIZENS OF CANBY.
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ANALYSIS

The partition of the subject property will allow additional housing
units to be built in a residential area.

ix.  Energy Conservation

® GOAL: TO CONSERVE ENERGY AND ENCOURAGE THE USE
OF RENEWABLE RESOURCES IN PLACE OF NON-
RENEWABLE RESOURCES.

Policy #1: ~ Canby shall encourage energy conservation and efficiency
measures in construction practices.

Policy #2:  Canby shall encourage development projects which take
advantage of wind and solar orientation and utilization.

Policy #3:  Canby shall strive to increase consumer protection in the
area of solar design and construction.

Policy #5:  Canby shall continue to promote energy efficiency and
the use of renewable resources.

ANALYSIS

The partitioned lots will meet the requirements of the Solar Access
Ordinance. The State has rules which encourage energy conservation
through design and construction methods.

Conclusion Regarding Consistency with the Policies of the Canby
Comprehensive Plan:

Based upon the above described analysis, the proposal is consistent with or
can, with conditions, be made consistent with the policies of the
Comprehensive Plan.
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Overall Design of Parcels

The configuration of the partition will allow for proper setback distances for
residential construction on parcel two, and will provide sufficient setback
distances for the existing building on parcel one.

CONCLUSION

1.

Staff finds that the partition request, with appropriate conditions, is in
conformance with the Comprehensive Plan and the Municipal Code.

Staff concludes that the overall design of the proposed partition will be
compatible with the area and will provide adequate building area for the
provision of public facilities and services for the lots.

Staff concludes that all necessary public services will become available
through the development of the property, to adequately meet the needs of
the proposed land division.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the findings and conclusions in this report, and without benefit of
public hearing, staff recommends approval of MLP 93-01, subject to the following
conditions:

1.

A final partition plat modified to illustrate the conditions of approval, shall
be submitted to the City Planner for review and approval. The final partition
plat shall reference this land use application - City of Canby, Planning
Department, File No. MLP 93-01.

The final partition plat shall be a surveyed plat map meeting all of the
specifications required by the Clackamas County Surveyor. Said partition

- map shall be recorded with the Clackamas County Surveyor and Clackamas

County Clerk, and a copy of the recorded map shall be provided to the
Canby Planning Department.
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3. A new deed and legal description for the new parcels shall be prepared and
recorded with the Clackamas County Clerk. A copy of the new deeds shall
be provided to the Canby Planning Department.

4. All monumentation and recording fees shall be borne by the applicant.

5. Permanent utility construction and maintenance easements including, but not
limited to, electric and water cables, pipeline conduits and poles shall be
provided as follows:

6 feet in width along interior lot lines; and,
12 feet in width along exterior lot lines.

6. All utilities must meet the standards and criteria of the providing utility
authority.

7. A sidewalk shall be constructed for the full frontage along S. Locust Street of
both lots one and two. The sidewalk shall be constructed prior to the
occupancy of any development on lot two.

Exhibits:

Application

Vicinity Map

G W=

Partition Plat
Neighbor’s Letter
Request for Comments Responses
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MIIN¢ ™ LAND [PARTITION AIPIPILII((“ TION

Fee: $600.00

OWNER APPLICANT

Name Michelle Lindig
Address 357 S. Locust St.

Name Donald K. Eby
Address 2069 Country Club Dr.

City Woodburn _ State_ OR __ Zip 97071

City_Canby State_ OR Zip_97013
Phone: 266-4091

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY:

Tax Map 31E33DC Tax Lot(s) 3700 Lot Size 16597.49 sg. ft.
- (Acres/Sq. FL)

or

Legal Description, Metes and Bounds (Attach Copy)
Plat Nameé _see_ attached Lot Block

PROPERTY OWNERSHIP LIST

Attach a list of the names and addresses of the owners of properties located within 200 feet of the subject
property (if the address of the property owner is different from the situs, a label for the situs must also be
prepared and addressed to "Occupant”). Lists of property owners may be obtained from any title insurance
company or from the County Assessor. If the property ownership list is incomplete, this may be cause for
postponing the hearing. The names and addresses are to be fyped onto two (2} 8-1i2 x I sheets of

Inbels, just as you would address an envelope.

USE

Existing_ Sgl. family residentiaProposed Single family or duplex flaglot

Existing Structures __One single-family residence

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Partition existing tax lot #31E33DC3700 (16597.49 sq. ft.)
into two parcels and create 12' deeded access in addition to
and together with the proposed westerly parcel.

ZONING_ - R-2 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN DESIGNATION R-2
PREVIOUS ACTION (if any) none

File No. __ M4P 23y
Receipt No. _ 229 7
Received by __Os

Date Received_ 5 -/F-5.3
Completeness Date__ 5 /9{93
Pre-Ap Meeting
Hearing Date Lltglaz

* If the applicant is not the property owner, he must attach documentary evidence of his authority to act
as agent in making application.
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PROPOSED EBY LAND PARTITION
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PROPOSED PARCEL 1II

8459.69 sq. ft.
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May 19, 1993

OWNER:
Donald K. Eby

2069 Country Club DR.
Woodburn, OR 97071

MAP PREPARED BY:

Michelle Lindigl
357 S. Locust St.
Canby, OR 97013

N

SCALE 1"=20'

Typical utility
easements will be
granted.

Existing sanitary
sewer and 12" water
main located on
Locust Street.




391 South Locust St.
Canby, OR 97013
May 27, 1993

City of Canby Planning Commission
P.0. 30x 930
Canby, OR 97013

Re: MPL 93-01 proposing a Minor Land Partition of
Tax Lot 3600 of Tax Map 3-1E-33DC.

I wish to submit written testimony regarding the
property under consideration. I had heard that the
city was considering developing a park on that
property. There is a fundamental need for a park

in this neighborhood. There are many young children
who have no access to a playground and many older
young people who could certainly use a place for
shooting baskets and visiting together. At present
children play ball in close proximity to the street
and often are in danger from cars. South Locust

is a very busy street as many people use it as a
route from 99E to Township Road. I also think

many adults from the apartment houses would enjoy

a space with tables where they could meet, watch
th2ér children and visit.

I do hopw the city will not miss this opportunity
to purchase the land, It is the only open space
large enough for park develpment close to the
dense population of families.

Sincerely,

C%%&ﬂJ4hib»g/ §§A%€fbw7£uv~//

Genevieve HOffman'

A further thought occurs. A park in that location
might encourage neighborhood activity which would
help in breaking down cultural barriers as some of
the people living in the area would have more oppor-
tunity to meet and become acquainted.

RECEIVED

MAY 28 1993
CITY Or CANBY
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PLEASKE hETURN ATTACHMENTS!!!

)
CANBY PLANNING DEPARTMENT 4 ‘3,”4«
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS g

4%

DATE: May 21, 1993

TO: CUB, PUBLIC WORKS,S:EéEPOLICE, SEWER, HIGH SCHOOL AND ELEMENTARY

- SCHOOL, TOM PIERSON (TELEPHONE CO.) TODD SCHMIT (NW TELECOM), GARY
HYATT (NW NAT. GAS), MIKE JORDAN, JOHN KELLY ,

The City has received MLP 93-01, an application by Donald K. Eby (owner) and Michelle Lindig

(applicant) for approval to partition a 16,597 square foot parcel into two parcels, and create a 12 foot deeded

access in addition to and together with the proposed westerly parcel. The parcel is located on the west side
of S. Locust Street, north of S.E. Township Road (Tax Lot 3600 of Tax Map 3-1E-33DC), also known as

357 S. Locust Street.

We would appreciate your reviewing the enclosed application and returning your comments by May 28,
1993 PLEASE. The Planning Commission will consider this application on June 14, 1993. Please indicate

any conditions of approval you may wish the Commission to consider if they approve the application.
Thank you.

Comments or Proposed Conditions:

ﬂ/S ZSIClC//% ﬁo’j J00 Co/ﬁ/ﬂp)o'zg or /o;fo//'f/o,cls
va
Cqgd g/z_///d/é Lhe Lo ,___,_‘/ldrf/f Lial df Z%/ S

7

In~2 ,

m Adequate Public Services (of your agency) are available

D Adequate Public Services will become available through the development

D Conditions are needed, as indicated

ﬂ j Adequate public services are not available and will not become available

Signature: /M M | Datf:/@)/ /’fg/ /223

14



PLEAS: RETURN ATTACH.ENTS!!

CANBY PLANNING DEPARTMENT Sty
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS P

DATE: May 21, 1993

TO: CUB, PUBLIC WORKS, FIK
SCHOOL, TOM PIERSON (TELEPHON €67 TODD SCHMIT (NW TELECOM), GARY

HYATT (NW NAT. GAS), MIKE JORDAN, JOHN KELLY

The City has received MLP 93-01, an application by Donald K. Eby (owner) and Michelle Lindig
(applicant) for approval to partition a 16,597 square foot parcel into two parcels, and create a 12 foot deeded
access in addition to and together with the proposed westerly parcel. The parcel is located on the west side
" of S. Locust Street, north of S.E. Township Road (Tax Lot 3600 of Tax Map 3-1E-33DC), also known as

357 S. Locust Street.

We would appreciate your reviewing the enclosed application and returning your comments by May 28,
1993 PLEASE. The Planning Commission will consider this application on June 14, 1993. Please indicate
any conditions of approval you may wish the Commission to consider if they approve the application.

Thank you.

Comments or Proposed Conditions:

A Searviem Latena i bl weed T bhe  Zystulled,
—he Swwer Main/ _is _px  Fhe AT &'C?C‘/.dﬂ

S Locusts A Lpnde Tunee may have 79 be
Nopovede Fort  Drive Wiy 7> vesy Lot

D Adequate Public Services (of your agency) are available
m Adequate i’ub]ic Services will become available through the development
D Conditions are needed, as indicated

D Adequate public services are not available and will not become available

Signature: \()/Ulv)\_ BQ %Ij; Date: \5’/0’2 6’(/\3




PLEAS.! RETURN ATTACEAENTSH!
D54y
CANBY PLANNING DEPARTMENT ¢
REQUEST FOR COMMENTS

DATE: May 21, 1993

TO: CUB{ PUBLIC WOR SEWER, HIGH SCHOOL, AND ELEMENTARY
SCHOO ONEPIERSON EPHONE CO.) TODD SCHMIT

HYATT (NW NAT. GAS), MIKE JORDAN, JOHN KELLY

The City has received MLP 93-01, an application by Donald K. Eby (owner) and Michelle Lindig
(applicant) for approval to partition a 16,597 square foot parcel into two parcels, and create a 12 foot deeded
access in addition to and together with the proposed westerly parcel. The parcel is located on the west side
of S. Locust Street, north of S.E. Township Road (Tax Lot 3600 of Tax Map 3-1E-33DC), also known as
357 S. Locust Street.

We would appreciate your reviewing the enclosed application and returning your comments by May 28,
1993 PLEASE. The Planning Commission will consider this application on June 14, 1993. Please indicate
any conditions of approval you may wish the Commission to consider if they approve the application.

Thank you.

Comments or Proposed Conditions:

Iﬁl Adequate Public Services (of your agency) are available

D Adequate Public Services will become available through the development
D Conditions are needed, as indicated

D Adequate public services are not available and will not become available
Signature: / / SZ/ﬁ')/K"’ Date: é/g éj
[/

<’ '/




